
 

AGENDA FOR 
 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Contact: Chloe Ashworth 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130 

E-mail: C.Ashworth@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Councillors : D Berry, C Boles, A Booth, S Donnelly, 

U Farooq, N Frith, J Lancaster, L McBriar, T Pilkington, 
J Rydeheard and M Whitby 

 
 

Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Children and Young People 

Scrutiny Committee which will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7 March 2023 

Place:  Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 

appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 
report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

3   MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

Minutes from the meeting held on 02nd February 2023 are attached for 
approval. 
 

4   MATTERS ARISING   
 

5   PUBLIC QUESTIONS   

 
A period of 30 minutes has been set aside for members of the public to 
ask questions on the agenda for tonight’s meeting. 
 

6   MEMBER QUESTIONS   

 
A period of up to 15 minutes will be allocated for questions and 
supplementary questions from members of the Council who are not 
members of the committee. This period may be varied at the discretion of 
the chair. 
 

7   IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE   
 
Verbal update to be provided from Jeanette Richards, Executive Director of Children 
and Young People 

 

8   FOSTER CARERS UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

Report from Cabinet Member for Children and Young People. 
 

9   SEND REPORT  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

Report from Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet member for Children and 
Education Services attached. 
 

10   ATTAINMENT UPDATE   
 
Verbal Update from Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills. 

 

11   URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

 Date of Meeting: 2 February 2023 
 

 Present: Councillor C Boles   (in the Chair) 
Councillors A Booth, U Farooq, N Frith, L McBriar, 
T Pilkington and J Rydeheard 

 
 Also in attendance: Councillor E FitzGerald and Councillor T Tariq (Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health, and 
Wellbeing) 
Will Blandamer, Sean Walsh, Isobel Booler, Jane Case, 

Jacqui Dennis and Chloe Ashworth. 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

Two members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Councillor D Berry, Councillor J Lancaster, Richards and 

Councillor M Whitby, Councillor E FitzGerald, Jeanette 
Richards and Helen Chadwick 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies are noted above. 

 
2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Pilkington, declared an interest with CAMHS as he has a child registered with an 
EHCP within the authority. 

 
3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 th November 2022 be approved as 
a correct and accurate record. 
 
Matters arising: 
 

1. At the last meeting a recommendation on “Foster Carer Professional 
Fees, Maintenance Allowances and Incentives” was put forward for 
Cabinet on 11th January 2023, this has since been moved to 15th 

March.  
 

2. An update on CAMHS be brought to the next Committee and this is 

on the agenda. 
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 
Notice had been received of 2 questions. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023  

 
 

 

2 

Questioner  Topic  Responding  
Ms. Sarah Garbett EHC Email account Councillor Smith 

Mr. Clarence  CAMHS Jane Case 

 
In addition, two members of the public attended, and one member of the public asked a 
question. 
 
Ms Delaney attended and asked the following question. 
 
As the success rate of local authority tribunals was recently documented to be around 3.7% 
does this go against your duty to support and identify needs of the most vulnerable. Instead, 
often forcing unrepresented parents to tribunal for review following EHC needs assessment is 
detrimental to many and could be considered negligent of your duties. To establish trust with 
parents and carers would it not be better to avoid the stress of tribunal in the first place? 
 
In response Councillor Smith apologised and advised that she understands tribunals can be 
very stressful. Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised, the service has worked 
quickly to work in co-production with parents and have seen that since bringing in the parent 
voice there is a significant reduction in tribunals. Isobel advised that Bury Council currently has 
two historic tribunals and have not had any new tribunal requests for six months. As a service 
Bury is delighted with the progress following the establishment of the new team. Michael 
Kemp, Strategic Lead, Inclusion & Special Educational Needs & Disabilities advised because 
of learning from tribunals he has commissioned an officer to do an audit screening of all 
tribunals over the last three years, reasons why and the outcomes. Michael Kemp, Strategic 
Lead, advised once this work is complete, he will feed it back into the Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee. 

 
5  MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
6  ASSURANCE REPORT ON CAMHS SERVICE AND LINKS BETWEEN HEALTH 

AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES  

 
Councillor Tariq, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing began by introducing the item on 
Children and Young Peoples Mental Health in Bury and the link between Children’s and Health 
services. Councillor Tariq highlighted multiple joint working practices between health and 
Children’s services including joint portfolio meetings. 
 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director for Adult Care and Health and Deputy Place Based Lead 
provided an overview of his role, the work he supports regarding CAMHS and the work on 
health and children’s services working together. He advised that he jointly Chairs the 
Children’s Strategic Partnership meeting with Jeanette Richards, Executive Director of 
Children and Young People, routinely attends the Children’s Improvement Board to support 
the delivery of the Improvement Plan and a partner on the Bury Children’s Safeguarding 
Board.  
 
Will Blandamer, Executive Director for Adult Care and Health and Deputy Place Based Lead 
also passed on notes submitted in advance by Councillor FitzGerald, Chair of Health Scrutiny 
Committee. He advised Councillor FitzGerald wished to highlight that the Health Scrutiny 
Committee has had multiple opportunities to review Children’s services in the context of the 
review of NHS Services. Health Scrutiny ensures a focus on children and young people and 
currently have two sub committees that both focus on children and young people. Councillor 

Page 4



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023 
 
 

 
3 

FitzGerald also wished for it to be noted that she will be attending the next Children and Young 
People Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Jane Case, Programme Manager, NHS Greater Manchester provided an overview of the 
presentation submitted within the agenda pack. 
 
Councillor Boles thanked officers and Councillor Tariq for their updates and opened to 
questions. 
 
Councillor McBriar asked what approach Stockport Council are taking to have their reduction 
in waiting times. Jane Case, Programme Manager advised they have significantly invested in 
their service. Part of Bury’s plan is to get early help in by ensuring triage is done correctly, 
needs are met, and children are on the right pathway to begin with. 
 
Councillor Frith questioned how quickly the levelling up investment will take to make an 
impact. In response Jane Case, Programme Manager advised work has now been done with 
Pennine and now needs to be taken to 
[...]
er a good quality of education and a 
responsibility to work closely with schools that are at risk or require additional support. A 
preventative model of early intervention, rooted in local intelligence and evidence of impact, is 
at the heart of Bury’s approach. 
 
Councillor Smith then opened up to questions from Committee members. 
 
Councillor Rydeheard asked questions regarding school clusters and if we know when 
sponsored academies will have their inspections. In response Councillor Smith, Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People advised that there are clusters that are being 
reintroduced on a strength and geographical base. Isobel Booler Director of Education and 
Skills advised she can calculate the dates of expected reinspection following the meeting. 
 
Cllr McBriar stated over 50% of students in Bury are not at a good or better school, he asked 
how we are trying to narrow the gap to the national average. In response Councillor Smith 
advised the schools are no longer with the remit of grant-maintained Schools so it is more 
difficult to influence. Isobel Booler, Director for Education and Skills advised the directorate 
focuses on the statutory function around attendance, SEND and providing good quality advice 
polices to its schools including quality assurance you can ensure an improving performance of 
schools. 
 
Councillor Frith asked a question regarding the recording and communication to parents to 
have their say in performance. In response members were advised by Councillor Thorpe, 
Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young People advised leadership in schools is 
critical and if they have good leadership, they are likely to be a good school. 
 
Councillor Frith asked about when Skills Strategy will be implemented. Councillor Smith 
advised the register of children who are not in attendance in school is being worked on and 
being centrally recorded. Councillor Smith also advised the skills strategy is within the leader’s 
portfolio. Isobel Booler, Executive Director for Education and Skills advised that a Skills lead 
has been appointed and will be leading on the all age strategy. 
 
Georgia Murphy, Youth Cabinet Representative asked what influence the teacher’s opinions 
on reasons for failures are given. In response Councillor Smith advised the teachers role is 
important and they provide a leadership role.  
 
Councillor Boles as Chair of the Committee thanked members for their contributions. 

Page 6



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 2 February 2023 
 
 

 
5 

 

 
8  IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  

 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People provided an update on the 
Improvement Plan. Members were provided with an update on the progress of the Children’s 
Services Improvement Plan that was put in place in response to the findings of the Inspection 
of Local Authority Children’s Services (ILACS) carried out by Ofsted between 25 October 2021 
and 5 November 2021, which judged services to be inadequate. 
 
Members were advised a letter from the Department for Education was received moments 
before the meeting but from first look it was positive and as expected.  
 
Councillor McBriar, wished to welcome and commend the recruitment of the candidates from 
South Africa who will work in Bury. However, he asked how many positions are yet to be filled. 
Sean Walsh Director of Social Care Practice advised 23 have been recruited and their 
experience is vast. We expect around 20 as not all may come to fruition. With the recruitment 
of these prospective staff members Bury Council could half their agency recruitment rate. 
Councillor Farooq asked if this initiative can be explored to improve our whole workforce. In 
response Sean Walsh, Director of Social Car Practice advised we need to wait to see if this is 
still successful in the upcoming years, and if so, there is no reason this can be used again if it 
is the best way to recruit. 
 
Councillor McBriar asked what the average Social Worker case load is currently. Sean Walsh 
Director of Social Care Practice advised the average is around 18, however the figure is 
subjective as some staff do not work full time, so the reality is the highest is around 25 and the 
mean is around 20 so the trajectory is coming down. 
 
Councillor Boles asked about advertising costs and if they will be reviewed following 
alternative methods used. In response Sean Walsh, Director of Social Care Practice advised 
all methods of recruitment and advertisement is being reviewed constantly. The social media 
footprint is being worked on and is a relatively cost-effective option currently. 
 
Members asked if they receive a copy of the letter received from the Department for 
Education. 
 
Councillor Boles thanked everyone for their attendance. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
COUNCILLOR C BOLES  

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.07 pm and ended at 8.50 pm) 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Public Questions March Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee   

 

1. As you all know I am a long-standing advocate for children with SEND and their families. In 

December 2021 I asked Isobel to open a SEND Hub for families to help them navigate the 

complex systems and processes that are widely experienced, with the support of those 

services that could help. Despite the threats of the former health secretary, which are very 

concerning to me, can we have a commitment from the leaders of Bury Council that a SEND 

Hub will be created for the families in our area and when can this be implemented.  

 

Response Councillor Smith advised that we require extra money from Government to be 

able to deliver this; however, we do have the Parent and Carer Hub which we have 

supported to open as opposed to a Hub. Alongside this offer we do have sessions where the 

public can attend and speak to a Council Officer directly regarding your individual cases. 

Isobel Booler, Director of E
[...]
d who refused to leave the house and is scared of 

going back to that school yet the Local Authority is pushing her to go back to a place where 

everyday she is feeling traumatised. My daughter has a right to education and the longer she 

is left at home the longer she is refusing to leave the house. I feel over the last 18 months I 

have had nothing but issues with the SEND team and have been subjected to my daughters 

data being breached and leaked and a whistle-blower that targeted me across social media 

and now safeguarding issue and what will be done to resolve this.  

 

**Due to safeguarding the names of the mother and child have been removed from the 

webcast and minutes. 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



Response – Councillor Smith advised she will speak outside of the meeting with the member 

of the public regarding the personal matters raised and investigate the matter. Jeanette 

Richards added that we are in a process and have accepted apologies from Michael Kemp, 

and as we are in the process it is not appropriate to discuss the matters you have set out, 

but Jeanette wanted to provide assurances to the member of the public and the Committee 

is that conversations will take place outside of this meeting. 

Page 10



 1 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

MEETING:                     OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
DATE:                            7th March 2023  

 
 

 
SUBJECT:                      Foster Carer Revised Offer  

  
 

 
REPORT FROM:           Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 
 

 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:    Jeanette Richards, Executive Director of Children’s Services  
 

 
 

  

 
1. Background  

 

1.1. At Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 22 September 2022, Children’s 

Services were asked to provide an update on the financial support being offered to 
foster carers now and also in the context of the cost-of-living crisis. As already 
acknowledged, there remains an ongoing national crisis in terms of Foster Carer 

recruitment and retention and placement sufficiency for children and young people 
needing to placed within Foster families. The covid pandemic and subsequent 

lockdowns had a significant impact upon Foster Carer recruitment for all Local 
Authorities’ and Independent Fostering Agencies.  The Council has experienced an 
increase in the number of children coming into care.  

 
1.2. Due to an increase in our CLA cohort, we have significant demand pressures upon 

placements and the availability of Foster care placements within the Borough. As a 
result, too many children are being placed outside the Borough in Independent 
Foster Agency or residential placements, which are costly and increases spend 

against the agency budget. When we look at trends via the Greater Manchester 
dashboard (a tool for sharing data across the authorities) we can see patterns of 

decline in enquiries and approvals from the start of the Covid pandemic. We have a 
clear need now to repair that impact and significantly increase the number of Bury 
approved Foster Carers and Supported Lodging Hosts to increase the availability of 

homes within the Borough, primarily to meet the needs of our children in care and 
care leavers, but also to use more cost-effective placements, rather than external 

high cost ‘specialist’ placements.  
 

1.3. As a good corporate parent to looked after children we need to ensure that 

wherever possible and safe to do so children looked after can continue to live in 
Bury as their hometown and stay connected to their family and friend network and 

their wider community. When children cannot remain in the care of their own 
families, we need to ensure that we have sufficient Foster homes and supported 
lodging hosts in the Borough to meet their needs. We have a priority to increase the 

number of Bury approved Fostering households by at least 20 in 2023/2024.  
 

Agenda 

Item 
 

 

SCRUTINY REPORT   

 

Page 11 Agenda Item 8



 2 

1.4. This 
[...]
pecial Educational Needs and Disability (SEND)  

 
REPORT FROM: 

 

Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet member for Children and 
Education Services 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 

Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 

Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead for SEND 
  

 
1.0 Background 

 

1.1 Bury Council and Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) are committed to ensuring 
that all of our children are safe, have the best start in life, fulfil their potential, and are 
independent; this commitment extends to all, including our children with a disability and/or 

learning need. 
 

1.2 Local area leaders from health, social care and education have acknowledged the 
challenges faced by Bury in implementing the SEND Local Area reforms. Bury as a local 
area is committed to a programme of transformation and is determined to work in co-

production with parents to improve both outcomes and experiences of children, young 
people with SEND and their families.  

 

2.0 Introduction 

2.1 This report provides an update on recent developments in regard to Special 

Educational needs and Disabilities (SEND) provision in Bury and in particular the progress 
in regard to the Education Health and Care Plan process. 

2.2  It provides an overview of the data in regard to the growth of Education Health and 
Care Plan (EHCPs) in Bury and also details the service improvements made in light of the 
growing number of Education Health and Care Plan requests. 

2.3 There continues to be significant progress made regarding improving the EHC 
process and developing our work with parents to continue to deliver an improved SEND 

service in Bury at pace. The team has remained stable and this has enabled a greater 
focus on quality and co-production. Weekly reporting allows for better understanding of 
the trajectory of demand to plan resources more effectively to deliver quality plans in a 

timely manner. The team have mapped out work and robust tracking has ensured 
improved compliance. 

2.4 How

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 

 Minutes of: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

 Date of Meeting: 7 March 2023 
 

 Present: Councillor C Boles (in the Chair) 
Councillors D Berry, A Booth, U Farooq, N Frith, 
J Lancaster, L McBriar, T Pilkington, J Rydeheard and 

M Whitby 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor E FitzGerald, Councillor L Smith (Cabinet 
Member for Children and Young People) and Councillor 
S Thorpe (Deputy Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People) 
Isobel Booler  

Jeanette Richards, Executive Director for Children and 
Young People 
Helen Chadwick, Union Representative 

Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 

 
Georgia Murphy, Youth Representative  

Michael Kemp, Strategic Lead - Inclusion & Special 
Educational Needs & Disabilities. 

 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies are noted above. 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
3  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed:  
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 02nd February 2023 be approved as a 
correct and accurate record.  

 
4  MATTERS ARISING  

 

1. A member of the public asked a question regarding the number of SEND Tribunal 
Hearings in Bury, this has been uploaded to the website and sent directly to the 

member of the public. 
 

2. Cllr Rydeheard requested dates of expected reinspection for sponsored academies 

from Isobel Booler this has been sent to him. 
 

5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 7 March 2023  

 
 

 

2 

 
No questions were received in advance of the meeting. 
  

Questioner Topic Responding 

Kiera Delaney  SEND Hub Cllr L Smith 

Question 2 School Transport Cllr L Smith 

 

6  MEMBER QUESTIONS  

 
There were no member questions. 

 
7  IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE  

 
Jeanette Richards, Executive Director for Children and Young People provide an 
update on the Improvement Plan for Children’s Services. 

 
The update focuses on Bury’s third monitoring visit undertaken by Ofsted which took 

place from the 18th February to the 01st March 2023. We expect quarterly Monitoring 
Visits from Ofsted and the purpose of the visits is to offer support and challenge to our 
improvement journey and the requirements set out in the ILAX framework. The visit 

focuses on areas of practice that are found to be less than good. The focus of the visit 
was around early permanence planning for our children. In summary there were 

significant improvements identified but still much more to do. 
 
Some strengths identified were: 

 Pre-proceedings 

 Children with care plans for adoption and timely matching of children to 

adoptive parents. 
 

Social work practice assessments and planning was variable in quality although some 
improvements were noted. 
 

A challenge identified was: 

 Placement stability 

 
The Council’s self-evaluation was reflective of their findings which is reassuring. 
Members were informed that we expect to receive a letter from Ofsted in the next few 

days which will be published on the 04th April and will be brought back to the Children 
and Young People Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and young people added that scrutiny 
is important to check if the impact they are making is right. The Council is also 

prioritising placing children within their families to try and achieve better outcomes for 
children. 

 
Councillor Boles opened to questions from members. 
 

Councillor Whitby sought assurances on how improvement will be monitored to 
maintain improvements. Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 

People advised we have brought in quality assurance mechanisms, key performance 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 7 March 2023 
 
 

 
3 

indicators and the Children’s Improvement Board. Jeanette Richards added that there 
has been successful recruitment of a transformation manager to manage the quality 

assurance.  
 
Councillor Boles questioned the timescales and progress of improvement. In response 

Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People advised we are 
likely at a ‘requires improvement’ rate currently and some of how we get to good and 

the improvement is down to a workforce issue due to cultural and staff turn over 
issues. To get a ‘good’ Ofsted we would need another inspection which cannot be pre-
empted, but we are aiming to be outstanding in our Children’s services.  

 
8  FOSTER CARERS UPDATE  

 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
introduced the Foster Carers Update report and thanked members of the Committee 

for highlighting this matter. Councillor Smith advised the foster carers association have 
been involved in this to make sure the offer is correct. The report will be going to 

Cabinet on the 15th March 2023 and then out to recruitment. 
 
Councillor Lancaster advised of an issue sharing the promoted Facebook posts on 

recruitment of Foster Carers. Jeanette Richards, Executive Director Children and 
Young People noted this and will see if this can be amended. 

 
Councillor Frith asked if are on target to increase the number of Bury approved 
Fostering households by at least 20 in 2023/2024. Jeanette Richards advised she will 

bring back to the committee where we are in relation to this target. 
 

Councillor Berry sought some assurances on the payments to foster carers regarding 
clothing, comparison to the private sector and the correlation between the payments 
and the increase in foster carers. In response Jeanette Richards, Executive Director 

advised the clothing allowance is a set allowance for children who do not have basic 
clothing expected of a child that age. The payments to foster carers has been mapped 

against the market and we find ourselves in a favourable and competitive position 
such as proposing council tax relief. 
 

Councillor Pilkington also asked about the mockingbird model which is hoped to be 
approved in March 2023. Jeanette Richards did advise there would be a requirement 

to bring in a manager before the foster carers are recruited but the experienced foster 
carers are interested in the offer. 
 

Councillor Whitby thanked officers the report and the work that has taken place. 
Assurances were sought regarding the absence of a documented uplift in maintenance 

fees for 5–10-year-olds and were informed this is an error and will be circulated after 
the meeting. In addition, Councillor Whitby questioned about placements and 
members were assured that sometimes it is more suitable for children to be placed 

under other areas and local authorities. 
 

Councillor Rydeheard asked what other support foster carers would appreciate along 
side the financial offer. Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People assured members that it is viewed as a profession and money matters. In 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 7 March 2023  

 
 

 

4 

addition, support, networking, training, and development, short breaks, transition fees 
and retainer fees were important to the offer.  
 

Councillor Boles questioned about the reports reference to commissioning a graphic 
designer. Jeanette Richards, Executive Director Children and Young People advised 

that £10,000 has been awarded from Greater Manchester for our publicity campaign 
and this will be funded from that pot of money. 
 

Councillor FitzGerald, Chair of Health Scrutiny asked for a view on how the 
nonfinancial support to foster carers supports their physical and mental health. 

Jeanette Richards, Executive Director advised members that this is in feedback with 
foster carers who have described the demand of the task. The role of the supervising 
social workers is to develop relationships with the foster carers and to reach out if they 

need support. 
 

In summary Councillor Boles, Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 
Committee said how Foster Carers had been a key priority of the Committee and it has 
been powerful to have this as a regular item at the Committee. 

 
9  SEND REPORT  

 

Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
provided a brief overview of the SEND update report. Members were then invited to 

ask questions.  
 
Councillor McBriar questioned further regarding the SEND Hub as discussed under 

public questions earlier. Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young 
People advised that the Council has not applied for funding as there is not any 

available at the moment. The Government and DfE speak to the council regularly 
regarding the deficit which is currently at £20million so most conversations are 
surrounding reducing the deficit. Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills 

advised that Bury was part of a Greater Manchester wide short breaks hub approach 
and she will check the outcome of this with NHS colleagues. 

 
Councillor McBriar asked for an update with regards to funding for specialist Schools. 
Members were advised that Bury Council was unsuccessful in the special free school 

application submitted. Bury was successful in the first and second wave for a 
secondary ASC specialist provision and a SEMH Secondary provision. 

 
Councillor Pilkington questioned why the Council was unsuccessful on the third wave 
of the special free school application. Members were informed that the application was 

approvable it was an extremely competitive wave. 
 

Councillor Whitby raised concerns around SEND provisions in the brought and the 
consequential impact this is having on Teachers and SEND Co-ordinators in the 
Borough. Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People advised 

that Project Safety Valve is difficult and Bury is an outlier for how many applications it 
has for EHCP plans.  

 
Councillor FitzGerald questioned what the graduated approach is and will it help 
children’s mental health. In response members were advised that firstly there is 



 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 7 March 2023 
 
 

 
5 

consideration for what the universal offer is so schools are able to early identify and 
meet additional need much quicker. There is an online toolkit and shared 

understanding of what the available provision should be and what can be added to 
meet need. By ensuring early identification and mental health support at a much 
earlier stage it is supporting Children’s mental health quicker. 

 
Councillor Lancaster asked a query regarding an epilepsy nurse and ARFID services. 

Councillor Lancaster asked if staff could be up skilled, we could link in without 
Councils or other teams to offer an ARFID service. In response Isobel Booler, Director 
of Education and Skills advised that the funding has been approved and recruitment 

will be taking place shortly. In addition the CAMHS pathway around eating disorders in 
need of review and will be discussed with CAMHS colleagues. 

 
Helen Chadwick, Union Representative wished to raise a report she did following a 
visit to the Social Care team and one team she thought was working well was the 

Children with Disabilities Team and a good model for other teams. Helen Chadwick, 
Union Representative sought assurances on how an extension may impact of the roof 

of the building. Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills the roof has be complex 
but the work is progressing and the School continues to work around the building. 
 

Councillor Smith, advised that the key priority going forward for her would be children 
not in school as we have a duty to give children an education. 

 
Councillor FitzGerald advised that she is at Greater Manchester Health Scrutiny on 
08.03.23 is addressing the increase in children presenting mental health issues so will 

circulate the report on this. 
 

 
10  ATTAINMENT UPDATE  

 
Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised the report provides an update 

on recent developments in regard to Special Educational needs and Disabilities 
provision in Bury and in particular the progress in regard to the Education Health and 
Care Plan process. It provides an overview of the data in regard to the growth of 

Education Health and Care Plan in Bury and also details the service improvements 
made in light of the growing number of Education Health and Care Plan requests. 

 
Members were invited to ask questions. 
 

Councillor Pilkington questioned what the challenges are and what learning can be 
done from schools that have performed well. In response Isobel Booler, Director of 

Education and Skills advised that Math’s is currently a key challenge and the school 
that has out preformed others has been leading on Math’s. 
 

Councillor Frith sought assurances on if the improvement journey before the 
pandemic. In response Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised the 

Schools in Bury have been on an improvement journey for some time. 
 
Councillor Boles questioned what working closely with schools in practice. In response 

Isobel Booler, Director of Education and Skills advised it depends on the school. Each 



Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, 7 March 2023  

 
 

 

6 

type of school has various ways of keeping in touch and quality assurance with the 
Local Authority. 
 

11  URGENT BUSINESS  

 

As it was the last meeting of the municipal year Councillor Smith firstly wanted to place 
on record thanks to Councillor Boles as Chair of the Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
In addition, Councillor Boles, Chair of the Children and Young People Scrutiny 

Committee wished to note that the Committee is powerful and this year we have put 
children and their outcomes at the forefront of questions. 
 

 
COUNCILLOR C BOLES 

Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.45 pm) 

 
 


